PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

(Education-V Branch)

NOTIFICATION

The 18th March, 2021

No. G.S.R. 26/Const./Art.309/Amd.(2)/2021.-In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre) Group C Service Rules, 2018, namely: -

RULES

- 1. (1) These rules may be called the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre) Group C Service (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
 - (2) They shall come into force on and with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre) Group C Service Rules, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as 'said rules'), in rule 2, in sub-rule (1), for clause (dd), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(dd) 'Non-Teaching Staff' means the persons holding the post of Clerk, Junior Assistant, Steno-typist, Junior Scale Stenographer, Librarian, Assistant Librarian, Library Restorer and Senior Laboratory Attendant working under the control of the Director, who fulfil the requisite qualifications prescribed for various subjects of Masters and Mistresses by way of promotion as mentioned in Appendix 'B' and in addition to passing the relevant 'Punjab State Teachers Eligibility Test' as per guidelines framed by the National Council of State Education, Government of India.".
- 3. In the said rules, in Appendix 'B', in Serial No. 1 to 11, under column 6, for the words "experience of working as a teacher", wherever occurring, the words "experience of working as a teacher or non-teaching staff, as the case may be" shall be substituted.

KRISHAN KUMAR,

Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of School Education.

PART III

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION

(Education-V Branch) **NOTIFICATION**

The 18th March, 2021

No.G.S.R. 27/Const./Art.309/Amd.(2)/2021.-In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre) Border Area Group C Service Rules, 2018, namely: -

RULES

- (1) These rules may be called the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre)
 Border Area Group C Service (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
 - (2) They shall come into force on and with effect from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Punjab Educational (Teaching Cadre) Border Area Group C Service Rules, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as 'said rules'), in rule 2, in sub-rule (1), for clause (dd), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(dd) 'Non-Teaching Staff' means the persons holding the post of Clerk, Junior Assistant, Steno-typist, Junior Scale Stenographer, Librarian, Assistant Librarian, Library Restorer and Senior Laboratory Attendant working under the control of the Director, who fulfil the requisite qualifications prescribed for various subjects of Masters and Mistresses by way of promotion as mentioned in Appendix 'B' and in addition to passing the relevant 'Punjab State Teachers Eligibility Test' as per guidelines framed by the National Council of State Education, Government of India.".
- 3. In the said rules, in Appendix 'B' in Serial No. 1 to 11, under column 6, for the words "experience of working as a teacher", wherever occurring, the words "experience of working as a teacher or non-teaching staff, as the case may be" shall be substituted.

KRISHAN KUMAR,

Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of School Education.